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Bere Regis Parish Council
c/o Wardon Hill Farm, Long Ash Lane, Dorchester, Dorset, DT2 9PW
Clerk: Mrs Amanda Crocker
Email: clerk@bereregisparishcouncil.gov.uk

Dear Councillor








         4th January 2026
You are hereby summoned to attend a Parish Council meeting on Thursday  at 7pm. The meeting will be held at the Drax Hall, North Street, Bere Regis to conduct the business below. 
Signed

A Crocker

Clerk

07855 396073


AGENDA
1. Period for members of the public to raise any issues

2. To receive apologies for absence  
3. To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 11th December 2025
4. Matters arising from those minutes, not covered by this agenda – for report only
5. To receive declarations of interest in accordance with S94 of the LGA 1972 and review dispensations received
6. To receive the Dorset Councillors’ Report – to follow
7. Key Topics
(a) To receive an update on the Neighbourhood Plan Review consultation process
8. To consider Finance











(a) To approve monthly expenditure - attached
(b) To confirm the reconciliation of accounts – attached
(c) To review the position against budget – attached
9.
Planning & Housing 








(a)
To consider planning applications:





P/FUL/2025/07144
Eco Retreat, Cow Drove – Proposed mixed-use forestry and sustainable eco-retreat comprising tourist cabin accommodation with associated facilities, landscaping, parking and access
10. Parish Amenities and Rights of Way

(a) General update
(b) Defects
11. Conservation and Environment

(a) To consider the production of a Management Plan for Souls Moor at a cost of £640
12. Police, Traffic and Roads
13. Community Liaison 

14. Children & Youth
15. To receive the Clerk’s Report and Councillor’s reports on items not covered by the agenda 
16. To consider correspondence received since the agenda was set

17. Items for the Parish Magazine

18. Items for the February meeting
Item 8(a)
	Payments Requested - January 2026
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Invoice Date
	Pay Ref
	Payee
	Comments
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	BACS Payments
	
	
	

	04.01.26
	BACS424
	DC Pension Fund
	January 2025 pension contributions
	331.32

	01.01.26
	BACS425
	CloudyIT
	January 2026 emails, support, backups
	98.56

	04.01.26
	BACS426
	A Crocker
	January 2026 salary + expenses
	979.80

	04.01.26
	BACS427
	HMRC
	January 2026 PAYE & NIC
	358.51

	29.12.25
	BACS428
	A Lynam
	Food costs for December 2025
	16.00

	01.01.26
	D/card
	Post Office
	2nd class stamps for NP fliers
	17.40

	04.01.26
	BACS429
	J Kurzejewska
	November & December 25 trips
	18.00

	04.01.26
	BACS430
	R Morrall
	NeighbourCar trips December 2025
	87.00

	28.12.25
	D/card
	B&Q
	Non-slip decking strips
	251.98

	10.12.25
	BACS431
	I Ventham
	December 2025 lunch club food
	207.01

	19.12.25
	D/card
	JAF Graphics
	Hedgehog signs
	193.00

	16.12.25
	BACS432
	Minuteman Press
	Printing NP Review fliers
	174.13

	04.01.26
	BACS433
	J Franklin
	NeighbourCar trips Sept-Nov25
	62.10

	02.02.26
	DDR
	Dorset Council
	January rates - central car park
	200.00

	31.12.25
	BACS444
	A Pellegram
	NP Review - November & December 2025
	416.12

	01.01.26
	BACS445
	A King
	Lengthsman - December 2025
	2485.00

	05.01.26
	BACS446
	Bere Regis Parish Mag
	2026 adverts
	223.04

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Total amount requested 
	
	6118.97


Item 8(b)
	Reconciliation of Accounts as at 31.12.25
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Opening balances
	07165621
	32844.21
	

	
	
	00155779
	3879.73
	

	
	
	PSDF
	192946.56
	

	
	
	
	
	229670.50

	Income for the month
	
	
	

	
	Account interest
	
	16.12
	

	
	NeighbourCar
	
	523.50
	

	
	Communibus
	
	290.00
	

	
	Misc
	
	1835.65
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	348.00
	

	
	Allotments
	
	30.00
	

	
	Christmas trees
	
	125.70
	

	
	Play Park Replacement
	
	220.00
	

	
	
	
	
	3388.97

	Expenditure
	
	
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	249.91
	

	
	NeighbourCar
	
	80.10
	

	
	Communibus
	
	80.00
	

	
	Council
	
	6240.11
	

	
	
	
	
	6650.12

	
	
	
	
	226409.35

	
	07165621
	
	28980.98
	

	
	00155779
	
	4481.81
	

	
	PSDF
	
	192946.56
	

	
	
	
	
	226409.35

	Balance on accounts as at 31.12.25
	
	226409.35

	Plus income not yet cleared
	
	
	

	
	500137
	
	186.00
	

	
	
	
	
	186.00

	Less expenses not yet cleared
	
	

	
	Council
	
	2604.70
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	223.01
	

	
	NeighbourCar
	
	167.10
	

	
	
	
	
	2994.81

	
	
	
	
	223600.54

	Accounts balances as at 05.01.26
	
	

	
	07165621
	
	28980.98
	

	
	00155779
	
	1673.00
	

	
	PSDF
	
	192946.56
	

	Balance as at 06.01.26
	
	
	223600.54

	
	
	
	
	0.00


Item 8(c)

Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 05/01/26 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25

2025/2026
Revised
Actual Net
Balance

INCOME

Council

100
Precept
£0.00
£78,100.00
£78,100.00
£0.00

Total Council
£0.00
£78,100.00
£78,100.00
£0.00

Council Administration

200/1
Bank Account Interest
£0.00
£7,800.00
£6,192.21
-£1,607.79

200/3
Christmas Tree Income
£0.00
£0.00
£546.90
£546.90

200/5
Windturbine Income
£0.00
£0.00
£4,077.71
£4,077.71

200/6
Miscellaneous Income
£0.00
£0.00
£793.90
£793.90

200/9
Electric Vehicle Charging Income
£0.00
£0.00
£13,010.61
£13,010.61

Total Council Administration
£0.00
£7,800.00
£24,621.33
£16,821.33

Cemetery

300/1/1
Earthen Grave
£0.00
£2,000.00
£485.00
-£1,515.00

300/1/2
Cremated Remains
£0.00
£0.00
£540.00
£540.00

300/2/2
Interment - over 12
£0.00
£300.00
£370.00
£70.00

300/2/3
Interment of cremated remains
£0.00
£0.00
£680.00
£680.00

300/2
Total
£0.00
£300.00
£1,050.00
£750.00

300/3/1
Erect a monument on a grave
£0.00
£500.00
£150.00
-£350.00

Total Cemetery
£0.00
£2,800.00
£2,225.00
-£575.00

NeighbourCar

400/1
Mileage
£0.00
£0.00
£1,294.00
£1,294.00

400/2
NeighbourCar Donations 
£0.00
£0.00
£82.00
£82.00

received

400/3
NeighbourCar Registration Fees
£0.00
£0.00
£10.00
£10.00 
Total NeighbourCar
£0.00
£0.00
£1,386.00
£1,386.00

Salt & Pepper Lunch Club

500/1
Lunch Receipts
£0.00
£0.00
£1,778.00
£1,778.00

500/3
Lunch Club Donations
£0.00
£0.00
£351.00
£351.00

500/4
Lunch Club takeaway meals
£0.00
£0.00
£140.00
£140.00

Total Salt & Pepper Lunch Club
£0.00
£0.00
£2,269.00
£2,269.00

CommuniBus

600/2
Trip Fees
£0.00
£0.00
£2,173.00
£2,173.00

600/4
Grants Received
£0.00
£0.00
£10,000.00
£10,000.00

600/6
Sale of Bus
£0.00
£0.00
£1,600.00
£1,600.00

Total CommuniBus
£0.00
£0.00
£13,773.00
£13,773.00

Allotments

800/1
Allotment rental income
£0.00
£979.20
£300.20
-£679.00
Total Allotments
£0.00
£979.20
£300.20
-£679.00

Play Park

700
Play Park Refurbishment 2026

700/1
Play Park Donations Received
£0.00
£0.00
£220.00
£220.00

Total Play Park
£0.00
£0.00
£220.00
£220.00

Total Income
£0.00
£89,679.20
£122,894.53
£33,215.33
Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 05/01/26 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25

2025/2026
Revised
Actual Net
Balance

EXPENDITURE

Council Administration

2000
Council Staff Costs

2000/1/1
Staff Salaries
£0.00
£14,240.00
£12,048.00
£2,192.00

2000/1/2
Employers NI
£0.00
£1,386.00
£1,181.70
£204.30

2000/1/5
Employer Pension Contributions
£0.00
£3,135.00
£2,650.58
£484.42

2001/1
Insurance
£0.00
£2,210.00
£2,179.54
£30.46

2001/2/1
Stationery
£0.00
£650.00
£123.19
£526.81

2001/2/2
Postage
£0.00
£1,000.00
£24.20
£975.80

2001/2/3
Computer Costs
£0.00
£2,000.00
£160.97
£1,839.03

2001/2/4
Telephones
£0.00
£500.00
£163.02
£336.98

2001/2/5
Bank Charges
£0.00
£250.00
£72.78
£177.22

2001/3/1
Mileage - Staff
£0.00
£500.00
£550.12
-£50.12

2001/3/2
Mileage - Councillors
£0.00
£100.00
£0.00
£100.00

2001/4/1
Training - Staff
£0.00
£500.00
£40.00
£460.00

2001/4/2
Training - Councillors
£0.00
£500.00
£395.83
£104.17

2001/5/1
DAPTC
£0.00
£800.00
£935.05
-£135.05

2001/5/2
Other
£0.00
£175.00
£212.00
-£37.00

2001/6
Software Support
£0.00
£800.00
£1,637.71
-£837.71

2002/1
Internal Audit Fees
£0.00
£350.00
£334.95
£15.05

2002/2
External Audit Fees
£0.00
£350.00
£420.00
-£70.00

2003/1
Annual Inspection Fees
£0.00
£90.00
£94.95
-£4.95

2003/2
Surface Replacement
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

2003/3
Path Renewal
£0.00
£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,000.00

2003/4
Play Equipment Replacement
£0.00
£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,000.00

2003/5
Play Equipment Repairs
£0.00
£2,000.00
£138.43
£1,861.57

2003/6
Play area general
£0.00
£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,000.00
2004/1
Cemetery Maintenance
£0.00
£9,000.00
£6,028.64
£2,971.36

2004/2
Rights of Way
£0.00
£2,000.00
£1,343.13
£656.87

2004/3
Fingerpost Repairs
£0.00
£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,000.00

2004/4
Play Area Maintenance
£0.00
£5,000.00
£1,981.87
£3,018.13

2004/5
Litter Picking
£0.00
£4,000.00
£1,811.27
£2,188.73

2004/6
Grass Cutting

2004/6/1
Elder Road
£0.00
£3,000.00
£3,189.40
-£189.40

2004/6/2
Souls Moor
£0.00
£3,000.00
£2,121.90
£878.10

2004/6/3
Verges
£0.00
£4,000.00
£4,493.14
-£493.14

2004/7
Central Car Park
£0.00
£500.00
£1,001.89
-£501.89

2004/8
Hedges & Treework
£0.00
£2,000.00
£743.76
£1,256.24

2004/9
Miscellaneous Jobs
£0.00
£500.00
£131.25
£368.75

2005
Wild Life Group
£0.00
£350.00
£28.45
£321.55

2006/1/1
Drax Hall Hire
£0.00
£300.00
£0.00
£300.00

2006/1/2
Bere Regis School Hire
£0.00
£350.00
£0.00
£350.00

2006/2
Election Costs
£0.00
£100.00
£0.00
£100.00

2006/3
Advertising
£0.00
£500.00
£0.00
£500.00
Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 05/01/26 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25

2025/2026
Revised
Actual Net
Balance

2006/5
Churchyard Maintenance
£0.00
£500.00
£0.00
£500.00

2006/6/2
Christmas Trees Purchase
£0.00
£200.00
£542.00
-£342.00

2006/7
Miscellaneous Costs
£0.00
£1,500.00
£839.09
£660.91

2006/8
Defibrillator Costs
£0.00
£700.00
£620.90
£79.10

2007/1
Winter Contingencies
£0.00
£0.00
£133.11
-£133.11

2007/2
Notice & Information Boards
£0.00
£1,500.00
£603.76
£896.24

2007/3
Remembrance Sunday
£0.00
£500.00
£879.86
-£379.86

2007/4
NeighbourHood Plan Review
£0.00
£1,500.00
£9,942.21
-£8,442.21

2007/5
Treeworks
£0.00
£3,500.00
£5,295.00
-£1,795.00

2007/6
Pathway upgrades
£0.00
£500.00
£251.98
£248.02

2007/7
Community Speed Watch
£0.00
£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,000.00

2007/8
Village Events
£0.00
£1,000.00
£81.50
£918.50

2007/9
Distgen Grant payments
£0.00
£0.00
£3,065.73
-£3,065.73

2007/10
Electric Vehicle Charging Points
£0.00
£0.00
£13,010.61
-£13,010.61

2008/1
Central Car Park Rates
£0.00
£2,000.00
£1,996.00
£4.00

Total Council Administration
£0.00
£84,536.00
£83,499.47
£1,036.53
Cemetery

3000/1/4
General repairs and maintenance
£0.00
£1,220.00
£0.00
£1,220.00

3000/2
Cemetery Water Charges
£0.00
£500.00
£218.00
£282.00

Total Cemetery
£0.00
£1,720.00
£218.00
£1,502.00

NeighbourCar

4000/1/1
Mileage -Paid
£0.00
£0.00
£1,324.20
-£1,324.20

4000/1/2
Mileage - FOC
£0.00
£0.00
£73.80
-£73.80
4000/2/1
Parking Charges
£0.00
£0.00
£3.28
-£3.28

4000/3/1
Telephone
£0.00
£0.00
£755.33
-£755.33

Total NeighbourCar
£0.00
£0.00
£2,156.61
-£2,156.61

Salt & Pepper Lunch Club

5000/1/1
Food Purchases
£0.00
£0.00
£1,748.75
-£1,748.75

5000/3
Cards & Stationery
£0.00
£0.00
£160.52
-£160.52

5000/5
Venue Hire
£0.00
£0.00
£180.00
-£180.00

Total Salt & Pepper Lunch Club
£0.00
£0.00
£2,089.27
-£2,089.27
Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 05/01/26 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25

2025/2026
Revised
Actual Net
Balance

CommuniBus

6000/1/1
Fuel
£0.00
£0.00
£464.17
-£464.17

6000/1/2
Repairs
£0.00
£0.00
£446.00
-£446.00

6000/1/3
Servicing
£0.00
£0.00
£483.12
-£483.12

6000/1/4
Insurance
£0.00
£0.00
£332.52
-£332.52

6000/1/5
MOT
£0.00
£0.00
£50.00
-£50.00

6000/2
Advertising
£0.00
£0.00
£36.01
-£36.01

6000/3
Driver Expenses
£0.00
£0.00
£10.00
-£10.00

6000/4
Miscellaneous Costs
£0.00
£0.00
£347.16
-£347.16

6000/5
Road Tax
£0.00
£0.00
£171.00
-£171.00

6000/6
Purchase of bus
£0.00
£0.00
£11,000.00
-£11,000.00

Total CommuniBus
£0.00
£0.00
£13,339.98
-£13,339.98
Community Hall

7000
Operating Costs
£0.00
£5,000.00
£0.00
£5,000.00

Total Community Hall
£0.00
£5,000.00
£0.00
£5,000.00
Allotments

8000
Allotment Expenses

8000/1
Allotments - Lengthsman
£0.00
£600.00
£586.27
£13.73

8000/3
Allotment Administration
£0.00
£0.00
£17.00
-£17.00

Total Allotments
£0.00
£600.00
£603.27
-£3.27
Total Expenditure
£0.00
£91,856.00
£101,906.60
-£10,050.60
Total Income
£0.00
£89,679.20
£122,894.53
£33,215.33
Total Expenditure
£0.00
£91,856.00
£101,906.60
-£10,050.60
Total Net Balance
£0.00
-£2,176.80
£20,987.93

Item 15
CLERK’S REPORT  JANUARY 2026
Bus Service – The latest information from Vikki Slade MP is that Dorset Council were intending to extend the CR (socially necessary) routes that include the service which calls at Bere Regis to include a Saturday during 2026. It is understood that they had the funding but there was a formal process that needed to be followed to take the decision through the Council. The intention was that this would come into effect during the next financial year. It is stressed that this was an intent do things may have substantially changed. Updates will be passed on as soon as they are received. 

In the meantime, Dorset Community Transport run a service on Tuesday, leaving the Royal Oak at 10am to Poole and returning at about 1pm and to Blandford on Thursdays, leaving at 9.30am and returning at 1245pm. You must register to use this service – telephone number 01258 287980 – and bus passes are accepted. 

Age Friendly Towns and Parishes -  As part of their age friendly communities work, Dorset Council have highlighted the following document: Five Ways Councils make communities age-friendly which is available on line and there will be a virtual event on the 29th January at 10am.

Tree work – Phase 4 of the work highlighted in the February 2025 report will be undertaken from Tuesday 20th to Thursday 22nd January. A TPO application has been submitted for the alder tree that is within the Area TPO at Shitterton. A decision is awaited and a copy will be put on file, once received. 

Neighbourhood Plan Review – The Government has launched a consultation on making substantial changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The consultation runs from 10th March and it is understood that the intention is to publish the finished version of the new NPPF in the spring. Annex A sets out some transitional arrangements; firstly, it says that the new NPPF must be taken into account in decision making from the day of its publication. It adds that development plan policies that are in any way inconsistent with policies in the new NPPF should be given very limited weight. This may have implications for our Neighbourhood Plan review. So, it is hoped that our Review will be submitted before the new version of the NPPF is finalised which means it will be produced in accordance with the December 2024 version of the NPPF. One fundamental change is the introduction of a suite of national decision-making policies. The emphasis is that these should be taken as read and local and neighbourhood plans should not duplicate, substantively restate or modify the content of national policies for decision making. 

We are now proceeding with the Regulation 14 review and aim to submit the Regulation 15 before the new NPPF is adopted. With the consultation finishing on the 22nd February, we have one month to produce the consultation report and make any changes to the plan. 

General Reserve – Following the finalisation of the external audits for the year ended 31st March 2025, a number of councils received comments regarding reserves being too low. The current requirement is that general reserves should be between 3 and 12 months’ worth of ‘net revenue expenditure’. However, the auditors are using total expenditure as their interpretation. This will be tightened up, but not before March and the year end. Our projected expenditure for 2026/27 is £99,499 which means the General Reserve should be at least £28,875. Our GR is currently £39,713.83 so, although a little low, we are within the recommended guidelines. 

Amanda Crocker

